requires a restatement of each prior reporting period presented. In adopting ASC 606, the Company used the practical
expedient where the transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations before the date of the initial
application is not disclosed. The Company implemented new policies, processes and systems to enable both the
preparation of financial information and internal controls over financial reporting in connection with its adoption of
ASC 606. The impact of adopting ASC 606 on the Company’s fiscal 2018 and fiscal 2017 revenue was not material.
The primary impact of adopting the standard related to the deferral of incremental commission and other costs of
obtaining contracts with customers. Previously, the Company deferred direct and incremental commission costs to
obtain a contract and amortized those costs on a straight-line basis over a period that approximated the subscription
period, and under ASC 606, the Company now also defers related fringe benefit costs.
Select adjusted unaudited financial statement information, which reflects the Company’s adoption of ASC 606, is set
forth below.
Consolidated balance sheets (in thousands):

February 28, 2018

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Prepaid expenses $260,092 $ 7,105 $267,197
Deferred tax assets, net $93,300 $ (694 ) $92,606
Other assets, net $87,924 $ 1,536 $89,460
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $427,086 $ 53 $427,139
Retained earnings $1,611,794 $ 7,894 $1,619,688
Consolidated statements of operations (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended November 30,
2017 Nine Months Ended November 30, 2017

As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Operating expense:
Sales and marketing $308,388 $ (305 ) $308,083 $883,395 $ (2,672 ) $880,723
Net income $101,306 $ 303 $101,609 $271,355 $2,656 $274,011
Net income per share:
Basic $0.57 $ — $0.57 $1.53 $0.02 $1.55
Diluted $0.54 $ 0.01 $0.55 $1.48 $0.01 $1.49

The Company’s adoption of ASC 606 had no impact on net cash provided by or used in operating, investing or
financing activities for any of the periods reported.
Accounting pronouncements being evaluated
In August 2018, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update 2018-15, Intangibles—Goodwill and
Other—Internal-Use Software: Customer’s Accounting for Implementation Costs Incurred in a Cloud Computing
Arrangement That Is a Service Contract (a consensus of the FASB Emerging Issues Task Force) (“ASU 2018-15”). The
FASB issued ASU 2018-15 to align the requirements for capitalizing implementation costs in a cloud computing